the periods presented or the results that the combined company will experience after the merger is completed. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current
financial conditions, regulatory matters or any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be
associated with the merger. These financial statements also do not include any integration costs, dissynergies or
estimated future transaction costs, except for fixed contractual transaction costs that the companies may incur to
complete the merger.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information presented below is based on, and should be
read together with, the historical financial information that Dress Barn and Tween Brands have presented in their
respective filings with the SEC. See �Where You Can Find More Information� beginning on page 106.

96

Edgar Filing: TWEEN BRANDS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

234

THE DRESS BARN, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

JULY 25, 2009
(dollars in thousands)

Dress Barn
July 25, 2009

Tween Brands
August 1, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 240,763 $ 71,545 ($191,381 )(a) $ 120,927
Short term investment
securities 112,998 � � 112,998
Merchandise inventories 193,979 103,960 � 297,939
Current portion of deferred
income tax assets � 1,072 6,104 (b) 7,176
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 17,874 71,214 (15,453 )(c) 73,635

Total Current Assets 565,614 247,791 (200,730 ) 612,675

Property and Equipment,
net 277,913 282,088 (80,784 )(d) 479,217
Deferred Income Tax Assets 3,091 8 961 (b) 4,060
Other Intangible Assets, net 104,932 � 81,500 (e) 186,432
Goodwill 131,368 � 24,299 (f) 155,667
Long term investment
securities 30,813 � � 30,813
Other Assets 18,090 3,489 2,287 (g) 23,866

$ 1,131,821 $ 533,376 ($172,467 ) $ 1,492,730

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�

EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 138,940 $ 28,245 � $ 167,185
Accrued salaries, wages and
related expenses 32,116 13,354 � 45,470
Other accrued expenses 49,450 38,432 (1,627 )(h) 86,255
Customer credits 13,999 10,212 � 24,211
Income taxes payable 7,491 3,328 (995 )(i) 9,824
Current portion of deferred
income taxes 2,775 � � 2,775

Edgar Filing: TWEEN BRANDS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

235

Current portion of long-term
debt 116,347 14,250 (14,250 )(j) 116,347

Total Current Liabilities 361,118 107,821 (16,872 ) 452,067

Deferred Income Tax
Liabilities � 4,667 (4,667 )(b) (0 )
Deferred Rent and Lease
Incentives 67,772 83,033 35,726 (k) 186,531
Deferred Compensation &
Other LT Liabilities 50,789 15,480 (8,013 )(j) 58,256
Long-Term Debt 26,062 149,000 (149,000 )(j) 26,062
Shareholders� Equity 626,080 173,375 (29,641 )(l) 769,814

$ 1,131,821 $ 533,376 ($172,467 ) $ 1,492,730

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,
which are an integral part of these Financial Statements

97

Edgar Filing: TWEEN BRANDS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

236

THE DRESS BARN, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS FOR THE FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED JULY 25, 2009
(dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

Fifty-Two Weeks Ended
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Dress Barn

July 25, 2009
Tween Brands
August 1, 2009

Net sales $ 1,494,236 $ 930,572 � $ 2,424,808
Cost of sales, including
occupancy and buying
costs 918,350 586,141 (9,100 )(m) 1,495,391

Gross profit 575,886 344,431 9,100 929,417
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 422,372 303,029 (4,135 )(n) 721,266
Depreciation and
amortization 48,535 44,504 (10,615 )(o) 82,424
Restructuring Charge � 18,992 � 18,992

Operating income (loss) 104,979 (22,094 ) 23,850 106,735
Interest income 5,394 1,022 (2,871 )(p) 3,545
Interest expense (4,795 ) (11,942 ) 10,629 (q) (6,108 )
Other income 1,062 � � 1,062

Earnings (loss) before
provision for income
taxes 106,640 (33,014 ) 31,608 105,234
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 36,952 (14,028 ) 12,485 (r) 35,409

Net earnings (loss) $ 69,688 ($18,986 ) $ 19,123 $ 69,825

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.16 � � $ 0.97

Diluted $ 1.11 � � $ 0.93

Weighted average
shares outstanding
Basic 60,044 � 11,838 (s) 71,882

Diluted 62,990 � 11,838 (s) 74,828

Edgar Filing: TWEEN BRANDS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

237

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,
which are an integral part of these Financial Statements

98

Edgar Filing: TWEEN BRANDS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

238

THE DRESS BARN, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On June 24, 2009, Dress Barn and Tween Brands entered into the merger agreement pursuant to which a wholly
owned subsidiary of Dress Barn will merge with and into Tween Brands, with Tween Brands surviving as a wholly